

No. 15-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER, COLORADO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CATHOLIC DEFENSE LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
Counsel of Record
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Court Below Erred in Ignoring the Severity of the Burden and Infringement on Catholic Faith, which Triggers Protection by <i>Hobby Lobby</i>	6
II. Respect for Dignity Requires Respect for the Sisters’ Faith-Based Refusal To Be Complicit in Activity Deemed Immoral.....	13
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 967 (2010)	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>Gilardi v. United States HHS</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2902 (2014)	13
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S.Ct. 446 (2015)	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	7
<i>Priests for Life v. United States HHS</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8326 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S.Ct. 446 (2015)	13
<i>Schlemm v. Wall</i> , 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Spacco v. Bridgewater Sch. Dep't</i> , 739 F. Supp. 30 (D. Mass. 1990)	13

<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Sec’y Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)</i>	6
<i>United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944)</i>	12, 17
<i>Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1872)</i>	17

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)(1)	5
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	12

Other Authorities

Catechism of the Catholic Church	13-16
Lk 17:1.....	16
Mt 7:15	15
Mt 18:6	15
Romans 12:1-2.....	8, 9
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 73 TEX. L. REV. 209 (1994)</i>	12
Letter from George Washington to the Religious Society Called Quakers (Oct. 1789), in <i>George Washington on Religious Liberty and Mutual Understanding</i> (E. Humphrey ed. 1932)	11
Pius XII, Discourse (June 1, 1941).....	16

Internet

http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2010/022474s000lbl.pdf..... 7

<http://www.frc.org/onepaggers/the-truth-about-ella>..... 7

<http://www.littlesistersofthepoor.org/index.php/ourlife/vowedlife> 8

<http://www.littlesistersofthepoor.org/index.php/ourlife/worldwide-expansion>..... 8

http://www.vatican.va/archive/ccc_css/archive/catechism/p3s2c2a5.htm#I..... 14, 15

No. 15-105
